b) Represents Cargo Holdings International, Inc. historical consolidated statements of earnings for the three and nine months periods ended
September 30, 2007.

c) Adjustment to reflect additional intangible asset amortization expense of $0.7 million and $2.0 million for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2007, respectively, resulting from the fair value adjustments to CHI�s intangible assets.

d) Adjustment to reflect additional depreciation expense of $0.8 million and $2.4 million for the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2007, respectively, resulting from the fair value adjustments to CHI�s aircraft and aircraft related parts.

e) Adjustment to reflect additional interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs for the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2007 related to the $270.0 million unsubordinated term loan, using average prevailing rates of 8.35%.

29

Edgar Filing: Air Transport Services Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Actual

ABX Air
a

Actual
CHI

b

Pro
Forma

Adj.
Pro Forma

results

Actual
ABX Air

a

Actual
CHI

b

Pro
Forma

Adj.
Pro Forma

results
REVENUES $ 285,964 $ 77,842 $ �  $ 363,806 855,323 224,699 $ �  $ 1,080,022

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries, wages and benefits 147,791 12,223 �  160,014 456,830 38,822 �  495,652
Fuel 66,154 34,332 �  100,486 186,505 96,404 �  282,909
Maintenance, materials and repairs 23,731 4,467 �  28,198 69,276 12,385 �  81,661
Depreciation and amortization 13,502 10,126 1,465 c,d 25,093 38,282 27,374 4,393 c,d 70,049
Landing and ramp 4,380 2,889 �  7,269 18,558 9,291 �  27,849
Rent 2,167 968 �  3,135 6,880 3,054 �  9,934
Purchased line-haul and yard
management 1,432 �  �  1,432 4,649 �  �  4,649
Other 19,555 3,471 �  23,026 48,787 11,809 �  60,596

278,712 68,476 1,465 348,653 829,767 199,139 4,393 1,033,299
EARNINGS FROM
OPERATIONS 7,252 9,366 (1,465) 15,153 25,556 25,560 (4,393) 46,723

OTHER INCOME 456 456 �  456 456
INTEREST EXPENSE (3,736) (2,343) (4,241) e (10,320) (10,302) (4,182) (15,165) e (29,649)
INTEREST INCOME 1,179 313 �  1,492 3,628 1,103 �  4,731

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES $ 4,695 $ 7,792 $ (5,706) $ 6,781 $ 18,882 $ 22,937 $ (19,558) $ 22,261

FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash flows

Net cash generated from operating activities was $114.3 million for the first nine months of 2008 compared to $52.4 million in the first nine
months of 2007. Increased cash flows were driven by expanded business operations due to the acquisition of CHI, the collection of customer
receivables and lower pension payments compared to the first nine months of 2007.

Capital spending levels are primarily a result of aircraft acquisitions and related freighter modification costs. Cash payments for capital
expenditures were approximately $96.6 million in the first nine months of 2008 compared to $118.4 million in the first nine months of 2007.